City West Water’s exposure to market interest rates relates
primarily to its floating rate debt, rolling over of fixed rate
debt and new borrowings. City West Water’s borrowings
are sourced from TCV and are managed within the range
of Board and Treasurer approved limits. Interest rates and
borrowing requirements are monitored regularly. City West
Water manages its exposure to interest rate changes by
holding a mix of fixed and floating rate debt as well as the
use of flexi loans, which allows interest rates to be reset to
coincide with regulatory price resets. City West Water’s Treasury
Risk Management Policy requires it to limit the proportion
of floating rate debt to a maximum of 30 per cent of total
debt. City West Water has minimal exposure to interest rate
risk through cash holdings and manages its interest rate
exposure on cash by investing its surplus funds with TCV.

City West Water has no exposure to foreign exchange rate
risk or other price risk.

The table overleaf summarises the sensitivity of City
West Water’s financial assets and financial liabilities
to interest rate risk.

2.	 Financial risk management objectives and policies

59

Sensitivity analysis

2013-14 Interest rate risk

-0.5% +0.5%

Financial assets
Total

$’000
Profit
$’000

Equity
$’000

Profit
$’000

Equity
$’000

Cash (Note 8) 1 410 (101) (101) 101 101

Receivables (Note 9, 12) 2 88,721 - - - -

Total financial assets 89,131 (101) (101) 101 101

Financial liabilities

Payables (Note 15) 2 55,796 - - - -

Borrowings (Note 16, 21) 3 1,023,500 3,044 3,044 (3,044) (3,044)

Advances and deposits (Note 20) 4,113 - - - -

Deferred developer reimbursements (Note 20) 4,854 - - - -

Other (Note 20) 281 - - - -

Total financial liabilities 1,088,544 3,044 3,044 (3,044) (3,044)

Total increase/(decrease) 2,943 2,943 (2,943) (2,943)

2014-15 Interest rate risk

-0.5% +0.5%

Financial assets
Total

$’000
Profit
$’000

Equity
$’000

Profit
$’000

Equity
$’000

Cash (Note 8) 1 526 (2) (2) 2 2

Receivables (Note 9, 12) 2 89,234 - - - -

Total financial assets 89,760 (2) (2) 2 2

Financial liabilities

Payables (Note 15) 2 50,786 - - - -

Borrowings (Note 16, 21) 3 1,056,700 3,616 3,616 (3,616) (3,616)

Advances and deposits (Note 20) 4,238 - - - -

Deferred developer reimbursements (Note 20) 6,802 - - - -

Other (Note 20) 373 - - - -

Total financial liabilities 1,118,899 3,616 3,616 (3,616) (3,616)

Total increase/(decrease) 3,614 3,614 (3,614) (3,614)

1 Calculation is based on average cash holdings of $0.5m (2013-14 $20.2m) .
2 Does not include statutory receivables and payables.
3 Calculation is based on new borrowings, loans refinanced and forward rate agreements struck during the year of $723.2m (2013-14 $608.8m).

Annual Report 2014-15

60

Notes to and forming part of the Financial Statements (continued)
For the year ended 30 June 2015

Credit risk
Credit risk is the risk of financial loss to City West Water as a
result of a customer or counterparty to a financial instrument
failing to meet contractual obligations. Credit risk arises
principally in connection with City West Water’s receivables.

City West Water’s exposure to credit risk is influenced
by the individual characteristics of each customer. City
West Water’s receivables balance consists of amounts
due from a large number of residential customers as well
as non-residential customers spread across a diverse